Representative photo only, some models may vary in appearance.
RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL SYSTEMS � SPLIT SYSTEMS � PACKAGED AIR CONDITIONERS �
COMBINATION GAS / ELECTRIC UNITS � HEAT PUMPS � AIR HANDLERS � MANUFACTURED HOME AIR
CONDITIONERS � GAS, OIL AND ELECTRIC FURNACES
International Comfort Products Corporation, LLC
651 Heil--Quaker Ave.
Lewisburg, Tennessee 37091
10+ SEER

CHP018A(G)KC* EX*24F****+TD1 16400 10.5 0.74 9.5 1726.3 15200 3.04 6.8 9700 2.06 600
CHP018A(G)KC* FCP24**** 15400 10 0.74 8.9 1730.3 16000 2.94 6.8 9500 2 575
CHP018A(G)KC* FCP24****+TXV 15400 10.3 0.74 9.25 1664.9 16000 2.94 6.8 9500 1.98 575
CHP018A(G)KC* FCV24**** 15600 11 0.74 9.75 1600 15800 3.02 6.8 9300 2.04 575
CHP018A(G)KC* FCX24**** 16000 10.2 0.74 9.25 1729.7 15400 3 6.8 9800 2.02 600
CHP018A(G)KC* FWM18**** 15600 10 0.74 9.4 1659.6 16000 3.04 6.8 9300 2.04 575
CHP018A(G)KC* FWM18****+TXV 15600 10.5 0.74 9.8 1591.8 15800 3.04 6.8 9200 2.02 575
CHP018A(G)KC* FWM24**** 16400 10 0.74 9.25 1773 16200 3.08 6.8 9600 2.04 600
CHP024A(G)KC* EBP24**** 22800 10 0.76 8.75 2605.7 24400 3.12 7.2 15300 2.12 800
CHP024A(G)KC* EBP24****+TXV 23000 10 0.76 8.9 2584.3 24400 3.12 7.2 15300 2.12 800
CHP024A(G)KC* EBP30**** 23000 10 0.76 8.9 2584.3 24400 3.14 7.2 15300 2.12 800
CHP024A(G)KC* EBP30****+TXV 23200 10.2 0.76 9.1 2549.5 24400 3.14 7.2 15300 2.12 800
CHP024A(G)KC* EBV24**** 24000 11 0.76 9.6 2500 24400 3.36 7.6 15100 2.22 800
CHP024A(G)KC* EBX24**** 23200 10.2 0.76 9.1 2549.5 24400 3.14 7.2 15300 2.12 800
CHP024A(G)KC* EP*30F****+MV12F19****+TXV 22600 10.3 0.76 9.35 2417.1 23000 3.22 7 14400 2.18 790
CHP024A(G)KC* EX*24B****+MV08B15**** 23400 10.5 0.76 9.7 2412.4 23600 3.28 7.4 14800 2.24 730
CHP024A(G)KC* EX*24B****+TD1 23400 10 0.76 8.9 2629.2 24400 3.14 6.8 15500 2.14 800
CHP024A(G)KC* EX*24F****+MV12F19**** 23400 11 0.76 9.75 2400 23600 3.3 7.4 14800 2.24 740
CHP024A(G)KC* EX*24F****+TD1 23400 10 0.76 8.9 2629.2 24400 3.14 6.8 15500 2.14 800
CHP030A(G)KC* EBP30**** 27400 10 0.76 8.9 3078.7 29600 3.22 7.2 18900 2.22 1000

CHP030A(G)KC* EP*36F****+MV16J22****+TXV 27600 11 0.76 10.05 2746.3 29000 3.44 7.6 18300 2.38 1005
CHP030A(G)KC* EP*36F****+TD1 26400 10 0.76 8.8 3000 29400 3.18 7.2 18800 2.2 900
CHP030A(G)KC* EP*36J****+TD1 26400 10 0.76 8.8 3000 29400 3.18 7.2 18800 2.2 900
CHP030A(G)KC* EX*36F****+MV12F19**** 28400 11 0.76 10.15 2798 29200 3.52 7.8 18600 2.42 1015
CHP030A(G)KC* EX*36F****+TD1 28000 10.2 0.76 9.3 3010.8 29800 3.32 7.4 19200 2.26 1000
CHP030A(G)KC* EX*36J****+MV16J22**** 27400 11 0.76 10.35 2647.3 29200 3.56 7.6 18400 2.44 1010
CHP030A(G)KC* EX*36J****+TD1 28000 10.2 0.76 9.3 3010.8 29800 3.32 7.4 19200 2.26 1000
CHP030A(G)KC* FCX36**** 28000 10.2 0.76 9.25 3027 29800 3.3 7.4 19300 2.26 1000
CHP036A(G)KC* EBP36**** 34000 10 0.77 9.2 3695.7 35000 3.1 7.2 22200 2.18 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* EBP36****+TXV 34000 10.1 0.77 9.3 3655.9 34600 3.2 7.2 22000 2.18 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* EBP42**** 34800 10 0.77 9.4 3702.1 34600 3.24 7.2 22000 2.22 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* EBP42****+TXV 35000 10.2 0.77 9.5 3684.2 34600 3.24 7.4 22000 2.22 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* EBV36**** 35400 11 0.77 10.05 3522.4 34200 3.34 7.6 21400 2.3 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* EBX36**** 35000 10.2 0.77 9.5 3684.2 34600 3.24 7.4 22000 2.22 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* EMH42F****+TD1 34000 10.2 0.77 9.4 3617 32000 3.2 7.2 21800 2.24 1100
CHP036A(G)KC* EP*36B****+TD1 32400 10 0.77 9.15 3541 32400 3.2 7.2 21400 2.18 1000
CHP036A(G)KC* EP*36B****+TD1+TXV 32400 10 0.77 9.15 3541 34200 3.14 7.2 21600 2.18 1000
CHP036A(G)KC* EP*36F****+TD1 33000 10 0.77 9.1 3626.4 34600 3.24 7.2 21800 2.2 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* EP*36F****+TD1+TXV 33000 10 0.77 9.1 3626.4 34600 3.16 7.2 22000 2.2 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* EP*36J****+TD1 33000 10 0.77 9.1 3626.4 34600 3.24 7.2 21800 2.2 1200

CHP036A(G)KC* EX*36F****+MV12F19**** 35000 10.5 0.77 10.15 3448.3 31200 3.34 7.5 21400 2.34 1100
CHP036A(G)KC* EX*36F****+TD1 35000 10.3 0.77 9.6 3645.8 33200 3.4 7.4 21800 2.26 1100
CHP036A(G)KC* EX*36J****+MV16J22**** 35000 11 0.77 10.35 3381.6 29800 3.32 7.5 21400 2.38 1225
CHP036A(G)KC* EX*36J****+TD1 35000 10.3 0.77 9.6 3645.8 32400 3.34 7.4 22000 2.28 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* FCP36**** 33000 10 0.77 9.05 3646.4 34600 3.24 7.2 22000 2.2 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* FCP36****+TXV 33000 10 0.77 9.05 3646.4 34600 3.14 7.2 22000 2.2 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* FCP42**** 34000 10 0.77 9.2 3695.7 33400 3.32 7.2 22000 2.22 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* FCP42****+TXV 34000 10 0.77 9.25 3675.7 32000 3.16 7.2 22200 2.2 1200
CHP036A(G)KC* FCX36**** 34600 10.2 0.77 9.5 3642.1 32400 3.34 7.2 22000 2.26 1200
CHP042A(G)KC* EBP42**** 40000 10 0.78 8.65 4624.3 36800 2.92 7 25200 2.08 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EBP42****+TXV 39500 10 0.78 8.75 4514.3 36800 2.92 7 25200 2.08 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EBP48**** 40500 10 0.78 8.75 4628.6 36800 3 7.2 25200 2.12 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EBP48****+TXV 40500 10.2 0.78 8.9 4550.6 37000 3 7.2 25200 2.12 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EBV48**** 42000 11 0.78 9.75 4307.7 36400 3.22 7.5 24600 2.28 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EBX48**** 41000 10.3 0.78 9.05 4530.4 37000 3.06 7.3 25400 2.16 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EP*42F****+TD1 39000 10 0.78 8.7 4482.8 37400 2.98 7.2 25400 2.14 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EP*42J****+TD1 39000 10 0.78 8.7 4482.8 37400 2.98 7.2 25400 2.14 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EP*48F****+MV16J22****+TXV 39000 10.5 0.78 9.35 4171.1 37000 3.12 7.4 26600 2.28 1385
CHP042A(G)KC* EP*48F****+TD1 39000 10 0.78 8.75 4457.1 37600 3.02 7.3 25400 2.16 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EP*48J****+MV16J22****+TXV 39500 10.5 0.78 9.45 4179.9 37000 3.2 7.4 26600 2.32 1415
CHP042A(G)KC* EP*48J****+TD1 39500 10 0.78 8.8 4488.6 37600 3.06 7.3 25400 2.18 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EP*48L****+TD1 39500 10 0.78 8.8 4488.6 37600 3.06 7.3 25400 2.18 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EP*48N****+MV16J22****+TXV 39500 10.5 0.78 9.5 4157.9 37000 3.2 7.4 26600 2.32 1430
CHP042A(G)KC* EP*48N****+TD1 39500 10 0.78 8.8 4488.6 37600 3.06 7.3 25400 2.18 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EX*42J****+MV16J22**** 40000 10.5 0.78 9.55 4188.5 37400 3.22 7.6 26600 2.32 1385
CHP042A(G)KC* EX*42J****+TD1 39500 10.2 0.78 9 4388.9 37800 3.1 7.4 25600 2.2 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EX*48L****+TD1 39500 10.2 0.78 9 4388.9 37000 3.12 7.4 25600 2.2 1400
CHP042A(G)KC* EX*48N****+TD1 39500 10.2 0.78 9 4388.9 37000 3.12 7.4 25600 2.2 1400
CHP048A(G)KC* EBP48**** 44500 10 0.77 9 4944.4 46500 3.22 7.4 30200 2.3 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EBP48****+TXV 44500 10.2 0.77 9.05 4917.1 46500 3.22 7.4 30200 2.3 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EBP60**** 45000 10 0.77 9.05 4972.4 47000 3.26 7.4 30600 2.32 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EBP60****+TXV 45000 10.2 0.77 9.1 4945.1 46000 3.26 7.4 30400 2.32 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EBV48**** 46000 11 0.77 9.7 4742.3 45500 3.4 7.6 29800 2.42 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EBV60**** 47000 11 0.77 9.95 4723.6 45000 3.52 7.8 29600 2.48 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EBX48**** 45500 10.3 0.77 9.3 4892.5 46500 3.32 7.4 30200 2.34 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EBX60**** 46000 10.5 0.77 9.4 4893.6 46000 3.38 7.4 30400 2.36 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EMH48F****+TD1 43000 10 0.77 9.05 4751.4 46000 3.26 7.4 30000 2.34 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EP*48J****+TD1 43500 10 0.77 9.05 4806.6 46000 3.28 7.4 30000 2.34 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EP*48J****+TD1+TXV 43500 10.2 0.77 9.15 4754.1 45500 3.22 7.4 29600 2.32 1400
CHP048A(G)KC* EP*60J****+TD1 44000 10 0.77 9.15 4808.7 46000 3.36 7.6 30000 2.36 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EP*60J****+TD1+TXV 44500 10.2 0.77 9.2 4837 46000 3.36 7.6 30000 2.36 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EP*60N****+TD1 44000 10 0.77 9.15 4808.7 46000 3.36 7.6 30000 2.36 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EP*60N****+TD1+TXV 44500 10.2 0.77 9.2 4837 46000 3.36 7.6 30000 2.36 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* EX*48L****+TD1 44000 10.2 0.77 9.25 4756.8 46500 3.34 7.4 29800 2.36 1500
CHP048A(G)KC* EX*48N****+MV20N26**** 44500 10.5 0.77 9.65 4611.4 46000 3.46 7.8 29800 3.36 1625
CHP048A(G)KC* EX*48N****+TD1 44000 10.2 0.77 9.25 4756.8 46000 3.32 7.4 29800 2.36 1500
CHP048A(G)KC* FCP48**** 43000 10 0.77 8.9 4831.5 46000 3.26 7.2 30200 2.32 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* FCP48****+TXV 43500 10 0.77 8.95 4860.3 46000 3.26 7.4 30200 2.32 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* FCP60**** 43500 10 0.77 8.9 4887.6 46500 3.3 7.4 30400 2.32 1600
CHP048A(G)KC* FCX48**** 44000 10 0.77 8.95 4916.2 46500 3.28 7.4 30400 2.32 1600
CHP060A(G)KC* EBP60**** 56500 10 0.73 8.75 6457.1 60000 3.14 7.6 39000 2.36 1800
CHP060A(G)KC* EBP60****+TXV 57000 10 0.73 8.85 6440.7 60000 3.14 7.6 39000 2.36 1800
CHP060A(G)KC* EBV60**** 56000 10.5 0.73 9.3 6021.5 60000 3.36 8 38000 2.48 1750
CHP060A(G)KC* EBX60**** 58000 10.2 0.73 9.1 6373.6 60000 3.26 7.8 39000 2.4 1800
CHP060A(G)KC* EE*60J****+TD1 51000 10 0.73 8.65 5896 59000 3 7.4 37600 2.32 1400
CHP060A(G)KC* EP*60J****+TD1 53500 10 0.73 8.75 6114.3 59000 3.2 7.4 38500 2.4 1700
CHP060A(G)KC* EP*60L****+TD1 53500 10 0.73 8.75 6114.3 59000 3.2 7.4 38500 2.4 1700
CHP060A(G)KC* EP*60N****+TD1 53500 10 0.73 8.75 6114.3 59000 3.2 7.4 38500 2.4 1700
CHP060A(G)KC* EX*60L****+TD1 57000 10.3 0.73 9.2 6195.7 59000 3.28 7.4 38500 2.44 1700

= EXA, EXD, EXM series of coils.
Printed in U.S.A. SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION GUIDE
MODEL NUMBER * HP 0 24 A K C
PRODUCT FAMILY
N = Brand SALES CODE
ELECTRICAL
K = 208/230--1--60
PRODUCT TYPE H = 208/230--3--60
AC = Air Conditioning CA = Condenser A/C CONNECTIONS
HP = Heat Pump CH = Condenser H/P A = Sweat / Valve G = Sweat / Valve w/Coil Guard
NOMINAL SEER RATING NOMINAL CAPACITY MBTUH
0 = 10 2 = 12 4 = 14 18 = 18,000 24 = 24,000 30 = 30,000 36 = 36,000
42 = 42,000 48 = 48,000 60 = 60,000
EXTENDED REFRIGERANT LINE
CORRECTION FACTORS
Varying Line Length in Feet ( m ) vs. Total Capacity Multiplier
25 ( 8 ) 50 ( 15 ) 75 ( 23 ) 100 (30 ) 125 (38 ) 150 (46 )
1.00 .99 .98 .96 .94 .92
REFRIGERANT CHARGE DATA
All models are factory charged with R--22 for outdoor unit,
25’ ( 8m ) of refrigerant line and matching indoor section.
Refrigerant charge correction per foot ( 305mm) of line:
1/4� O.D. = .25 oz.; 5/16� O.D. = .45 oz.; 3/8� O.D. = .60 oz.;
1/2� O.D. = 1.2 oz.
VOLTAGE CORRECTION FACTORS
Volts Capacity Watts
208 .98 .99
INDOOR AIRFLOW CORRECTION TABLE
% Rated Air 90 95 100 105 110
Total Cap. Mult. .98 .99 1.00 1.01 1.03
Sens Cap. Mult. .95 .98 1.00 1.03 1.05
INDOOR TEMPERATURE CORRECTION TABLE
(Based on 95�F Ambient)
I dIndoor
D B
Entering Indoor Wet Bulb �F (�C).
D.B.
�F (�C). Correction
Factor
59
(15)
61
(16)
63
(17)
65
(18)
67
(19)
69
(20)
71
(21)
70 (21 ) Total Cap. Mult.
Sens Cap. Mult.
.90
.86
.93
.85
.96
.82
.99
.77
1.02
.70
--
--
--
--
75 (24) Total Cap. Mult.
Sens Cap. Mult.
.89